

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

## **Legislation Details**

File #: 23-0786 Version: 1 Name: IGA - MWRD Prescription Drug Program - 5th

Amendment

Type: Intergovernmental Agreement Status: Approved

Amendment

File created: 12/30/2022 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 1/26/2023 Final action: 1/26/2023

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Department: Cook County Sheriff's Office

Other Part(ies): Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago, Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization to enter into and execute Fifth Amendment to an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Cook County Sheriff's Office and the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District

of Greater Chicago.

Goods or Services: The Sheriff's Office seeks to expand and maintain the Prescription Drug Take-Back Program, which pharmaceutical drugs are collected and disposed of through environmentally sound methods to maximize the volume of pharmaceutical drugs prevented from entering the Chicago Area Waterway System.

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: Original Start Date: 1/1/2018 - 12/31/2018. First Renewal Period: 1/1/20219 - 12/31/2019. Second Renewal Period: 1/1/2020-12/31/2020. Third Renewal Period: 1/1/2021- 12/31/2021. Fourth Renewal Period: 1/1/2022-12/31/2022. This Renewal Period: 1/1/2023- 12/31/2023.

Fiscal Impact: None-Revenue Neutral

Accounts: 11277.1210.10150.404065

Summary: Authorization for the County of Cook on behalf of the Sheriff's Office to enter into and execute a Fifth Amendment to an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago, to provide funding to allow agencies to expand participation in the Prescription Drug Take-Back Program as follows:

Up to \$76,406.62 annually for the personnel and administrative costs associated with operating the program.

Up to \$3,593.38 annually for the reimbursement of the purchase and installation of collection

receptacles.

Sponsors:

Indexes: THOMAS J. DART, Sheriff of Cook County

**Code sections:** 

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/26/2023	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass